
MALAYSIAN HARDWOOD TIMBERS: ADHESION OF FINISHING
MATERIAL FROM DIFFERENT TIMBER SPECIES AND UNDER

COATING LAYERS

MOHAMAD AUF BIN MOHD YAZIED

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons) Furniture Technology
In the Faculty of Applied Science

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2012



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Assalamualaikum w.b.t

Praise to Almighty Allah S.W.T the most gracious and the most merciful, for His
blessing that give me healthy physical mental to fInish this fInal project within the
given time.

My special thanks also to my project advisor; Mr. Amran Bin ShafIe whose
willingness to give and contributed his knowledge, effort and valuable time until the
submission of this fInal paper. His support, suggestion and critics also contributed a
lot in the completion of this project.

My thanks also go to the staff of Wood Department. Without their help, support and
contribution, this project cannot run smoothly and complete. Last but not least, all
my friends that always gives me support physical and mental.

For all people that always give me strength. For all of your kindness, i really
appreciate it. May Allah bless you all.

Thank you so much.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLE
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 General
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Objectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Adhesiveness of coating

2.2 The way finishes cure

2.2.1 Evaporative fInishes

2.2.2 Reactive finishes

2.2.3 Coalescing finishes

2.3 Lacquer
2.3.1 Nitrocellulose lacquer

2.4 Chengal
2.4.1 Anatomy
2.4.2 Strength properties and utilization

2.5 Resak
2.4.1 Anatomy
2.4.2 Strength properties and utilization

2.5 Keruing
2.4.1 Anatomy
2.4.2 Strength properties and utilization

2.5 Kedondong
2.4.1 Anatomy
2.4.2 Strength properties and utilization

2.5 Meranti
2.4.1 Anatomy
2.4.2 Strength properties and utilization

2.5 Rubberwood
2.4.1 Anatomy
2.4.2 Strength properties and utilization

v

Page
III

IV

V

Vll

Vlll

X

X

Xl

XlI

1
4
6

7

9

9
13
14

15
16
18
18
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35



CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

Material
Methodology
3.2.1 Cut to size
3.2.2 Surface preparation
3.2.3 Surface roughness test
3.2.4 Spray
3.2.5 Drying
3.2.6 Testing

36
37
37
38
38
38
40
40

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Effect of surface roughness at different species and axis
4.2 Effect ofadhesion at different species and layers

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION

REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

vi

42
45

48

50
54
70



ABSTRACT

MALAYSIAN HARDWOOD TIMBERS: ADHESION OF FINISmNG

MATERIAL FROM DIFFERENT TIMBER SPECIES AND UNDER

COATING LAYERS

The adhesions of coating material (Nitrocellulose Lacquer) on Malaysian hardwood

timbers were ascertained. The effects of different timber species such as Resak

(Vatica spp) , Chengal (Neobalanocarpus heimii), Kerning (Dipterocarpus spp),

Meranti (Shorea spp), Kedondong (Canarium spp) and Rubberwood (Hevea

brasiliensis) with different density and different number of undercoat layers (1, 2 and

3 layers) were determined. Each timber species were represented by 5 replicates with

150mm X 70mm X 12mm sizes. All the samples used air drying method to cure the

coating. The Cross-cut Tape Test was used to determining the adhesions of coating

material with the substrates. The film thickness of the coating material was

determined by Wet Film Thickness Comb for measure the wet film thickness and

then measure with Vernier Caliper after the coating was dried. The surface roughness

of each species was determined by Portable Surface Roughness Tester (SRT-6210)

randomly before coating. This study was using American Society for Testing and

Material (ASTM D3359, 2009) for the standard testing and procedures. The result

shows that surface roughness gives significant effect to the adhesion of finishing

material with only one layer of undercoat.

xi


	MOHAMAD ALIF BIN MOHD YAZIED
	APPROVAL SHEET
	DEDICATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION
	1.1 General
	1.1 Problem Statement
	1.2 Objective

	CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Adhesiveness of coating
	2.2 The way finishes cure
	2.2.1 Evaporative finishes
	2.2.2 Reactive fmishes
	2.2.3 Coalescing fmishes

	2.3 Lacquer
	2.3.1 Nitrocellulose lacquer

	2.4 Chengal
	2.4.1 Anatomy
	2.4.2 Strength properties and utilization

	2.5 Resak
	2.5.1 Anatomy
	2.5.2 Strength properties and utilization

	2.6 Kerning
	2.6.1 Anatomy
	2.6.2 Strength properties and utilization

	2.7 Kedondong
	2.7.1 Anatomy
	2.7.2 Strength properties and utilization

	2.8 Meranti
	2.8.1 Anatomy
	2.8.2 Strength properties and utilization

	2.9 Rubberwood
	2.9.1 Anatomy
	2.9.2 Strength properties and utilization


	CHAPTER III METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Material
	3.2 Methodology
	3.2.1 Cut to size
	3.2.2 Surface preparation
	3.2.3 Surface roughness test
	3.2.4 Spray
	3.2.5 Drying
	3.2.6 Testing


	CHAPTER IV RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Effects of surface roughness at different species and axis
	4.2 Effects of adhesion at different species and layers

	CHAPTER V CONCLUSION
	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



