### MALAYSIAN HARDWOOD TIMBERS: ADHESION OF FINISHING MATERIAL FROM DIFFERENT TIMBER SPECIES AND UNDER COATING LAYERS

r 144

## MOHAMAD ALIF BIN MOHD YAZIED

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons) Furniture Technology In the Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2012

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Assalamualaikum w.b.t

Praise to Almighty Allah S.W.T the most gracious and the most merciful, for His blessing that give me healthy physical mental to finish this final project within the given time.

My special thanks also to my project advisor; Mr. Amran Bin Shafie whose willingness to give and contributed his knowledge, effort and valuable time until the submission of this final paper. His support, suggestion and critics also contributed a lot in the completion of this project.

My thanks also go to the staff of Wood Department. Without their help, support and contribution, this project cannot run smoothly and complete. Last but not least, all my friends that always gives me support physical and mental.

For all people that always give me strength. For all of your kindness, i really appreciate it. May Allah bless you all.

Thank you so much.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

DEDICATION ACKNOWLEDMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLE LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF PLATES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK			
CHAF	TER 1	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Gener	al	1
1.2	Proble	em statement	4
1.3	Object	tives	6
CHAF	PTER 2	2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Adhes	siveness of coating	7
2.2	The w	ay finishes cure	9
	2.2.1	Evaporative finishes	9
	2.2.2	Reactive finishes	13
	2.2.3	Coalescing finishes	14
2.3	Lacqu	er	15
	2.3.1	Nitrocellulose lacquer	16
2.4	Cheng	gal	18
	2.4.1	Anatomy	18
	2.4.2	Strength properties and utilization	20
2.5	Resak		21
	2.4.1	Anatomy	22
	2.4.2	Strength properties and utilization	23
2.5	Keruir	ng	24
	2.4.1	Anatomy	25
	2.4.2	Strength properties and utilization	26
2.5	Kedondong		27
	2.4.1	Anatomy	28
0.5	2.4.2	Strength properties and utilization	29
2.5	2 4 1	10 Anotomy	30
	2.4.1	Allaloffly Strength properties and utilization	21
	2.4.2 Strength properties and utilization		
2.5	2 4 1 Anatomy		
	2.4.2	Strength properties and utilization	35
		where a start	55

# **CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY**

3.1	Mater	36		
3.2	Metho	Methodology		
	3.2.1	Cut to size	37	
	3.2.2	Surface preparation	38	
	3.2.3	Surface roughness test	38	
	3.2.4	Spray	38	
	3.2.5	Drying	40	
	3.2.6	Testing	40	
4.1	Effect	t of surface roughness at different species and axis	42	
41	Effect	t of surface roughness at different species and axis	42	
4.2	Effect	t of adhesion at different species and layers	45	
СНА	PTER S	5 CONCLUSION	48	
REFERENCES				
APP	ENDIC	ES	54	
CUR	RICUL	UM VITAE	70	

#### ABSTRACT

# MALAYSIAN HARDWOOD TIMBERS: ADHESION OF FINISHING MATERIAL FROM DIFFERENT TIMBER SPECIES AND UNDER COATING LAYERS

The adhesions of coating material (Nitrocellulose Lacquer) on Malaysian hardwood timbers were ascertained. The effects of different timber species such as Resak (Vatica spp), Chengal (Neobalanocarpus heimii), Keruing (Dipterocarpus spp), Meranti (Shorea spp), Kedondong (Canarium spp) and Rubberwood (Hevea brasiliensis) with different density and different number of undercoat layers (1, 2 and 3 layers) were determined. Each timber species were represented by 5 replicates with 150mm X 70mm X 12mm sizes. All the samples used air drying method to cure the coating. The Cross-cut Tape Test was used to determining the adhesions of coating material with the substrates. The film thickness of the coating material was determined by Wet Film Thickness Comb for measure the wet film thickness and then measure with Vernier Caliper after the coating was dried. The surface roughness of each species was determined by Portable Surface Roughness Tester (SRT-6210) randomly before coating. This study was using American Society for Testing and Material (ASTM D3359, 2009) for the standard testing and procedures. The result shows that surface roughness gives significant effect to the adhesion of finishing material with only one layer of undercoat.